ARG AV

¢ 22N
DATE Oz +

Yo REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS—
SANGGUNTANG PANLUNGSOD
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HONORABLE
PLACIDO ENECIO HALL, SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
BUILDING ON JANUARY 17, 2002

5= PRESENT:

Hon. Celso P. Adolfo, Yice Mayor & Presiding Officer
epomuceno P. Aparis I, City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader
e S. Serafica, City Councilor, Minority Floor Leader
- Rufinieu E. Mendola, City Councilor, Assist. Ma§. Floor Leader
Deposthenes F. Tugonon, tity Councilor
. Equardo P. Tan, Gity Councilor
fael C. Omega, Jr. Aty Councilor
ernando P. Parrilla,

Gregorio A. Yrastorza, Jr.

. Minority

lowip Leader
Cityw Councilor
City Councilor
ic, City Councilor,
a&deration President
Officio City Councilor,
ngay ng Ormoc effective

. Jovencio &. Laurente,
. Fe. 8. Lladoc,
. Chiqui B. Labagala,

Hon. Porferia Ma. Codilla,
5 Chapter Presideni, \Liga ng IS

- sune 28, 2001 in lieu of Hon. Fernando P. Parrilla
eﬁ*““pNGF%LVLUMQﬂQD who resigned.
RECEIVED

: ENT:

O o 3
DAit;/ . &
oy e BI04

RESOLUTION NO. 2002-012

APPROVING THE CY 2002 ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM
IN THE AMOUNT OF NINETY NINE MILLION THREE HUNDRED
S ¥ SEVEN THOUSAND PESODS (R99,367,000.00), PER COC
RESOLUTION NO. 2 S. OF 2001.

WHEREAS, the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Ormoc is in receipt of 1st

Indorsement dated 14 December 2001 from the Office of the City Mayor CARMELO

J. LOCSIN, endorsing CDC Resolution No. 2 Series of 2001, entitled: "A

~ RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CY 2002 ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) IN THE
AMOUNT OF NINETY NINE MILLION THREE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND PESOS ONLY

(R99,367,000.00) AND REQUESTING THE 9TH HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG
ORMOC FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE SAME;"

WHEREAS, said CDC Resolution No. 2 series of 2001 has cited that the
City Government of Ormoc has allotted Ninety Nine Million Three Hundred
Sixty Seven Thousand Pesos (R99,367,000.00) for the development projects
for the year 2002, to be taken out from 20% Development Fund in the amount
of Seventy Eight Million Six Hundred Three Thousand Pesos (R78,603,000.00)
and from the City Engineer’s Office in the amount of Twenty Million Seven
Hundred Sixty Four Thousand Pesos (R20,764,000.00):



Res. No. 2002-01— . . Mo

WHEREAS, C€DC Resolution No. 2 Series of 2001 has stated that the
following projects are considered eligible for funding, to wit:

CY 2002 ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMN
20% DEVELOPMENT FUND
A. Rehabilitation of Roads and Bridges
Bavag (Road Rehabllitatian) oo oes v vevmis ch ey dans 200,000.00
Bagong (Resurfacing of Newly Constructed Road)........... 200,000.00
B. Repair of Public Buildings

DFZMejia (Repair and Improvement of Brgy. Stage).........
Matica-a (Improvement and Rehabilitation of Basketball Ca

300,000.00
350,000.00

C. Footbridge
Camp Downes (from Zone 2 (Liba-liba to shoreline)... N0, 000,00

D. Road Opening
Mahavahay....... R RS IR e SRR W 500,000.00

E. Others
Establishment of North & South Boun
Operation & Maintenance of Mendicant
Water Supply for various

20,000,000.00
200,000.00
6,100,000.00

15,000,000.00

350,000.00
70,000.00
50,000.00
80,000.00
200,000.00
500,000.00
100,000.00
735,000.00
400,000.00
100,000.00
168,000.00
750,000.00
5,000,000.00
250,000.00
100,000, 00
F1nanc1al Assistance to Livelihood Projects of CCDC...... 700,000.00
Livelihood Training for Parents of Working Children...... 100,000.00
Tourism Promotion & Development ... e ;.o e e cc e e nnnon 800,000.00
Rural Health ASSIisStance PrograM. .vuwee e e weesnsronnncrrns 750,000.00
of image map (aerial photo) for advanced GIS
application and taxXmappPing PUPPOSES . v v wuw e mmcnmnmunnnnss 3,800,000.00
Purchase of Equipment (GSD)uwuus oo swnien e disessesgss 1,000,000.00
Environmental Rehabilitation on Coastline & other
WATOPR: DOUIOBE L 00w ik G e Busmsmm mi am i s My i WL i 1,000,000.00
Data Capture of BIS. .. urnumronemeosemnesuunsnonnnennn 500,000.00
Feasibility Study of Drainage & Sewerage System.......... 3,000,000.00
Electrical & Water Supply facilities for Dogpound Compound 250,000.00
Barangay LIVELINoGd RS SIttanCE . v avaumammmmsse swed i 500,000.00
Additional appropriation for feasibility study of New
Ormoc: Sanitary Landfill cuiceuan vavaris ey aimes vas s 2,000,000.00
Disaster Preparedness Management PrograM. ... ... eeeeeonans 300,000.00
Provision & Rehab. of Street Lights . .veue i cmicmrnumnnnun 1,000,000.00
e



Res. No. 2002-0"" | {

~—

Fabrication of Toilet Bowls & S1abS..vuruwemnnennncnnnnnn 650,000.00
Operation & Maintenance of Flood Control & Sabo Facilities 2,000,000.00
Updating of Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLUP) as per

HLURB Memo. Circular #54. . .o e i i i i e innnnnn 200,000.00
CPC IV/Child Labor/PIC. .ot s e imnmmmmrmmnmn v mmnnamnvnnn 150,0060.00
Conputerization Bnd NELWOTKING. . ovs covwwmsmmanmmans weses 7,000,000.00
Purchase of Transformer and other Water Supply Equipments 1,000,000.00

- —— o2 1ot o -

78,603,000, 00

CEO PROJECTS

A. Building and Structure Outlay
a.l Multi-purpose Building

Cadabuhangl Dasvssas on sos s ool Souuras Tarsssan saass
Danhug (additional appropriation)

a.2 Health Centers
MaNayVadic o vasrnans SaEriein Wi SeaREss v 700,000.00
Nueva Sociedad. ..o nnnnmnnconanns R G54 700,000.00
S F R e 5 - ST RN el Il el (e e > 700,000.00

a.3 Gate, Guard House and Fence

GSD Fence & Gate 234,000.00
GSD Guard House 80,000.00
a.4 Improvements
150,000.00
350,000.00
300,000.00

5,014,000.00

350,000.00

b.2 River Controls
Naungan (Purok 6 & 7 by Bdmin. ). .. oiriiaencnennnnenn 1,300,000.00
b.3 Drainage System/River Control
Const. of City Drainage System ....c..cvuicnnananneeannnnn 3,000,000.00
Const. of Pagsanga-an River Control......cuveirmvaninnnnn 2,500,000.00
bod Road Kiaht: ol MEve. srsivame namseslas oEasmines SRITENES 1,300,000.00
b.5 Additional Appropriation for lot acquisition of Gov’t.

Employees Housing Project Phase II & Land Dev’t...... 2,000,000.00
b.6 Const. of Sitio Pikas-Lao Road.....cveuweouiinnnans 500,000.00
b.7 Circumferential Road (Addt’l. Appropriation)......... 2,800,000.00



Res. No. 2002-0K_ Qe

b.8 Concreting of Milagro-Lake Danao Brgy. Road
(PR 356, 542,55 KR ) 5 o pavsises duaseras VEEERs 0 an 2,000, 000.00

GRAND TOTAL ..nn.un.. P99,367,000.00

pregpreppreipuiipreipenlseghtegrughaiguid sgingung

WHEREAS, the City Development Council (CDC) has approved the above
listed projects since the same are considered priorities and in accordance
with the needs of the city;

seconded by City Councilors Ruvinieu E. Mendola, Gregorio A. \ Jr.

PROGRAM (AIP) IN THE AMOUNT OF NINETY NIN
SEVEN THOUSAND PESOS (R99,367,000.00), PER {

ADOPTED, December 17, 2002.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish ¢
His Honor, the City Mayor
City Budget O0fficer,

ATTESTED:

-

CELS
Yice Mayor

% OLFO
Presiding Officer

APPROVED: /M .
A O

CARMELO J. LOCSIN
£ City Mayor




